



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
October 17, 2018

Summary Suspensions:

Bill L. Bitters, EMS Case Number 2018-623-E100

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2018-623-E100, Bill L. Bitters, Certificate Number 141184, the Board issued an order to summarily suspend Mr. Bitters' certificate to practice. There is clear and convincing evidence that Respondent's continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder was convicted of one count of Gross Sexual Imposition and one count of Importuning. The Board order shall include a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Ohio Revised Code 4765.112 and Ohio Administrative Code 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a).

Hearings:

None

Goldman Hearings:

Andrew B. Hallman, EMS Case Number 2016-659-E300

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-659-E300, Andrew B. Hallman, Certificate Number 109065, the Board issued an adjudication order that Mr. Hallman's certification be revoked.

Colleen E. Meadows, EMS Case Number 2016-705-E300

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-705-E300, Colleen E. Meadows, Certificate Number 126030, the Board issued an adjudication order that Ms. Meadows' certification be revoked.

James B. Valentine, EMS Case Number 2016-649-E300

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-649-E300, James B. Valentine, Certificate Number 164525, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Valentine's certification be revoked.

Jeffrey H. Dorman, EMS Case Number 2016-663-E300

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-663-E300, Jeffrey H. Dorman, Certificate Number 152161, the Board issued an adjudication order that Mr. Dorman's certification be revoked.

Joshua R. Ake, EMS Case Number 2016-624-E300

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-624-E300, Joshua R. Ake, Certificate Number 140026, the Board issued an adjudication order that Mr. Ake's certification be revoked.

Robert E. Harden, EMS Case Number 2016-152-E100

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-152-E100, Robert E. Harden, Certificate Number 153835, the Board issued an adjudication order that Mr. Harden's certification be revoked.

Tammy L. Sparks, EMS Case Number 2016-554-E300

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-554-E300, Tammy L. Sparks, Certificate Number 124465, the Board issued an adjudication order that Ms. Sparks' certification be revoked.

Walter R. Lane III, EMS Case Number 2016-94-BE100

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-94-BE100, Walter R. Lane III, Certificate Number 110164, the Board issued an adjudication order that Mr. Lane's certification be revoked.

Medical Transportation:

None



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
October 17, 2018

Consent Agreements:

Glen R. Eisenhardt, EMS Certificate Number 86198

Violation: Misdemeanors involving moral turpitude
Sanction: Permanent Revocation of paramedic certificate to practice.

Tyler S. Lyons, EMS Certificate Number 156175

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 fine, and conditions for reinstatement.

Scott H. Hickman, EMS Certificate Number 154549

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand and conditions for renewal.

Randy L. Francis, EMS Certificate Number 158170

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand and conditions for renewal.

Michael A. Kern, EMS Certificate Number 155755

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 fine, and conditions for renewal.

Kimberly L. Smith, EMS Certificate Number 130626

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 fine, and conditions for renewal.

Jason Weishaar, EMS Certificate Number 124154

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 fine, and conditions for renewal.

Vickie Goodson, EMS Certificate Number 20398

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 fine, and conditions for renewal.

Jheron P. Garrett, EMS Certificate Number 126755

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 fine, and conditions for renewal.

Matthew J. Haines, EMS Certificate Number 86598

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 fine, and conditions for renewal.

Anthony L. Warnement, EMS Certificate Number 5527

Violation: Audit issues
Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1,000 fine, and conditions for renewal.

Olivia R. Teal, EMS Identification Number 209431

Violation: Application issues
Sanction: Retake practical examination and complete continuing education hours.

Andrew M. Renggli, EMS Certificate Number 180493

Violation: Application issues
Sanction: Retake practical examination and complete continuing education hours.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
August 15, 2018

Summary Suspensions:

None

Hearings:

Joseph L. Campano, EMS Certificate No. 156690

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-168-BE100, Joseph L. Campano, Certificate Number 156690, the Board issued an adjudication order suspending Mr. Campano's certification for ninety (90) days with conditions for reinstatement.

Sean M. Miller Sr., EMS Certificate No. 154225

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-425-BE100, Sean M. Miller, Certificate Number 154225, the Board issued an adjudication order revoking Mr. Miller's EMS certification.

Goshen Transport Services/Elohims Connections Inc., EMS Service Code 18-022-5

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-495-E500, Goshen Transportation/Elohims Connections, Service Code 18-022-5, the Board issued an adjudication order, consisting of a written reprimand and a fine of \$500.

Misty M. Jurkiewicz, EMS Certificate Number 154061

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-529-E300, Misty M. Jurkiewicz, Certificate Number 154061, the Board issued an adjudication order reprimanding Ms. Jurkiewicz's certification and issuing a fine of \$250.

Goldman Hearings:

Chantelle V. Johnson, EMS Certificate Number 162852

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-172-E400, Chantelle V. Johnson, Certificate Number 162852, the Board issued an adjudication order suspending Ms. Johnson's certification for 30 days with 27 days stayed.

Richard M. Ricker, EMS Certificate No. 167082

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-546-E100, Richard M. Ricker, Certificate Number 167082, the Board issued an adjudication order revoking Mr. Ricker's EMS certification.

Michael A. Cipriano, EMS Certificate No. 112684

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-31-BE100, Michael A. Cipriano, Certificate Number 112684, the Board issued an adjudication order permanently revoking Mr. Cipriano's EMS certification.

Levi T. Coles, EMS Certificate Number 168547

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-90-E100, Levi T. Coles, Certificate Number 168547, the Board issued an adjudication order permanently revoking Mr. Coles' EMS certification.

Damon H. Hunt, EMS Certificate Number 131237

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-140-BE100, Damon H. Hunt, Certificate Number 131237, the Board issued an adjudication order revoking Mr. Hunt's EMS certification.

Kaylynne Francis, EMS Certificate Number 172742

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-500-E500, Kaylynne Francis, Certificate Number 172742, the Board issued an adjudication order suspending Ms. Francis' EMS certification for one (1) year.

Brandon Q. Quinn, EMS Certificate Number 113834

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2018-34-BE100, Brandon Q. Quinn, Certificate Number 113834, the Board issued an adjudication order permanently revoking Mr. Quinn's EMS certification.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
August 15, 2018

Derek V. Jones, EMS Certificate Number 132353

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2018-200-BE100, Derek V. Jones, Certificate Number 132353, the Board issued an adjudication order permanently revoking Mr. Jones' EMS certification.

Medical Transportation:

None

Consent Agreements:

Jakob O'Brien, EMS Certificate Number 139509

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Suspension of certification, \$1,000 fine, and conditions for reinstatement.

Allison M. Justice, EMS Certificate Number 151732

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 fine, and conditions for reinstatement.

Anna M. Bileci, EMS Certificate Number 128461

Violation: Professional Standards

Sanction: Suspension and written reprimand with conditions.

Eric E. Waltemire, EMS Certificate Number 048178

Violation: Misdemeanor committed in the course of practice

Sanction: Written reprimand with conditions for reinstatement.

Tara Schartiger, EMS Applicant Identification Number 215261

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand with conditions for initial certification.

Heather D. Sherwood, EMS Certificate Number 106994

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 fine, and conditions for reinstatement.

Todd J. Davis, EMS Certificate Number 16338

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 fine, and conditions for reinstatement.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
June 20, 2018

Summary Suspensions:

None

Hearings:

None

Goldman Hearings:

Cory E. Byrd, EMS Case Number 2016-527-E300

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-527-E300, Cory E. Byrd, Certificate Number 149719, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Byrd failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Mr. Byrd's certification be revoked.

Travis J. Dick, EMS Case Number 2018-148-BE100

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2018-148-BE100, Travis J. Dick, Certificate Number 147679, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that there was clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Dick's continued practice as an emergency medical technician presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public based on convictions of two counts of Disseminating Matter Harmful to Juveniles and one count of Sexual Imposition; and that Mr. Dick's certificate to practice be permanently revoked.

Jason G. Edwards, EMS Case Number 2016-71-BE300

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-71-BE300, Jason G. Edwards, Certificate Number 120281, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Edwards failed to comply with the terms of a consent agreement as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Mr. Edwards' certification be revoked.

Jonathan S. Monroe, EMS Case Number 2017-208-BE100

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-208-BE100, Jonathan S. Monroe, Certificate Number 161417, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that there was clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Monroe's continued practice as an emergency medical technician presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public based on felony convictions for Gross Sexual Imposition, Compelling Prostitution, Sexual Battery, and Rape; and that Mr. Monroe's certificate to practice be permanently revoked.

Tracey J. Slawnyk, EMS Case Number 2016-552-E300

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-552-E300, Tracey J. Slawnyk, Certificate Number 126118, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Tracey J. Slawnyk failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Tracey J. Slawnyk's certification be revoked.

Elaine C. Wiechart, EMS Case Number 2016-585-E300

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-585-E300, Elaine C. Wiechart, Certificate Number 11429, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Ms. Wiechart failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Ms. Wiechart's certification be revoked.

Medical Transportation:

None



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
June 20, 2018

Consent Agreements:

Randall W. Benner, EMS Certificate Number 3123

Violation: Professional Standards

Sanction: Revocation of EMS Instructor certificate to teach; must cease to practice as an EMS instructor in any capacity; not eligible to apply for reinstatement for a period of one year.

Scott A. Bryan, EMS Certificate Number 90389

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course as determined by a licensed professional within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Seth M. Himes, EMS Certificate Number 148813

Violation: Professional Standards

Sanction: Thirty (30) day suspension, must obey all federal, state, and local laws, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers

Ronetta L. Fosnaugh, EMS Certificate Number 94437

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Joseph A. Burgbacher, EMS Certificate Number 43790

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check with next renewal application, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Trevor A. Neel, EMS Applicant Number 215310

Violation: Misdemeanor convictions involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check with next renewal application, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Heather Miller, EMS Applicant Number 214156

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, prior to issuance of certificate to practice must submit Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Scott E. Lute, EMS Certificate Number 98829

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
June 20, 2018

Timothy J. Ewing, EMS Certificate Number 103069

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Maria E. Arnold, EMS Certificate Number 29612

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1000 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Stephanie M. Parkinson, EMS Certificate Number 81107

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Pavel Adamiuk, EMS Certificate Number 156601

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Todd J. Osugi, EMS Certificate Number 12942

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Trevor M. Hunter, EMS Certificate Number 99483

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Andrew J. Kline, EMS Certificate Number 143976

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
May 22, 2018

Summary Suspensions:

Brandon Q. Quinn, EMS Certificate Number 113834

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2018-34-BE100, Brandon Q. Quinn, Certificate Number 113834, the Board issued an order to summarily suspend Mr. Quinn's certificate to practice. The Board found clear and convincing evidence that Respondent's continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder has been convicted of two counts of Gross Sexual Imposition, being felonies of the third degree, and nine counts of Gross Sexual Imposition, being felonies of the fourth degree. The Board order included a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Ohio Revised Code 4765.112 and Ohio Administrative Code 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a).

Derek V. Jones, EMS Certificate Number 132353

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2018-200-BE100, Derek V. Jones, Certificate Number 132353, the Board issued an order to summarily suspend Mr. Jones's certificate to practice. The Board found clear and convincing evidence that Respondent's continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder has been convicted of Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor, a felony of the third degree. The Board order included a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Ohio Revised Code 4765.112 and Ohio Administrative Code 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a).

Hearings:

None

Goldman Hearings:

Michael R. Krotzer, EMS Certificate Number 112572

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2014-473-E300, Michael R. Krotzer, Certificate Number 112572, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Krotzer failed to comply with the terms of a consent agreement as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Mr. Krotzer's certification be revoked.

Trisha A. Fall, EMS Certificate Number 100710

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-458-E300, Trisha A. Fall, Certificate Number 100710, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Ms. Fall failed to comply with the terms of a consent agreement as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Ms. Fall's certification be revoked.

Medical Transportation:

None

Consent Agreements:

None



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 18, 2018

Summary Suspensions:

Travis J. Dick, EMS Certificate Number 147679

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2018-148-BE100, Travis J. Dick, Certificate Number 147679, the Board issued an order to summarily suspend Mr. Dick's certificate to practice. There is clear and convincing evidence that Respondent's continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder has been convicted of two counts of Disseminating Matter Harmful to Juveniles and one count of Sexual Imposition. The Board order shall include a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Ohio Revised Code 4765.112 and Ohio Administrative Code 4765-10-03(B)(2)(c).

Hearings:

Brian Mendenhall, EMS Applicant

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-372-E100, Brian Mendenhall, EMT applicant, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner to deny Mr. Mendenhall's application for a certificate to practice.

Gregory A. Ingram, EMS Applicant

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-401-E100, Gregory A. Ingram, EMT applicant, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner to deny Mr. Ingram's application for a certificate to practice.

Jamal N. Gillespie, EMS Certificate Number 167220

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-73-E500, Jamal N. Gillespie, Certificate Number 167220, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner. Mr. Gillespie's certification shall be suspended for a minimum of six months. Following the six month period, Mr. Gillespie may apply for reinstatement, and his reinstatement shall be conditioned on the submission of a clean drug and alcohol screen.

Goldman Hearings:

Nicholaus A. Werling, EMS Certificate Number 132763

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-30-E300, Nicholaus A. Werling, Certificate Number 132763, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Werling failed to comply with the terms of a consent agreement as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Mr. Werling's certification be revoked.

Timothy D. Durbin, EMS Certificate Number 75756

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2015-193-BE100, Timothy D. Durbin, certificate number 75756, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Durbin has been convicted of Abduction, a felony of the third degree, and that Mr. Durbin's certification be permanently revoked.

Charles A. Stewart, EMS Certificate Number 146650

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-32-E300, Charles A. Stewart, Certificate Number 146650, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Stewart failed to comply with the terms of a consent agreement as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Mr. Stewart's certification be revoked.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 18, 2018

Medical Transportation:

None

Consent Agreements:

James C. Hingst, EMS Certificate Number 26119

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Connie L. Drum, EMS Certificate Number 66434

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1,000 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Michael R. Mehalic, EMS Certificate Number 168400

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course as determined by a licensed professional within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Matthew B. Marvin, EMS Certificate Number 115860

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1,000 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

David C. Stockler, EMS Certificate Number 163752

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course as determined by a licensed professional within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Stephen K. Brown, EMS Certificate Number 126699

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1,000 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 18, 2018

Richard J. Costello, EMS Certificate Number 169059

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Andrew P. Bowden, EMS Certificate Number 191270

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Kevin L. Roberts, EMS Certificate Number 23750

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Anthony J. White, EMS Certificate Number 28229

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Amy J. Hernandez, EMS Certificate Number 144914

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Antonio D. Perkins, EMS Certificate Number 43500

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Dina L. Taylor, EMS Certificate Number 115115

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Tyler A. Miller, EMS Certificate Number 142153

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
April 18, 2018

Jessica Hupp, EMS Certificate Number 144521

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Hollis Stewart, EMS Certificate Number 6054

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Mark D. Lawless, EMS Certificate Number 50554

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Daniel F. Ramsdell, EMS Certificate Number 112364

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1,000 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Joshua T. Massara, EMS Certificate Number 144648

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Tamera J. Hall, EMS Certificate Number 131549

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Nicholas B. Lynes, EMS Certificate Number 170446

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 15, 2018

Summary Suspensions:

Jonathan S. Monroe, Certificate Number 161417

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-208-BE100, Jonathan S. Monroe, Certificate Number 161417, the Board issued an order to summarily suspend Mr. Monroe's certificate to practice. There is clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Monroe's continued practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public and that the certificate holder has been convicted of one count of Rape, two counts of Sexual Battery, one count of Gross Sexual Imposition, and one count of Compelling Prostitution. The Board order shall include a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Ohio Revised Code 4765.112 and Ohio Administrative Code 4765-10-03(B)(2)(a).

Hearings:

Amber D. Brown, EMS certificate number 144267

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2014-522-E100, Amber D. Brown, EMS certificate number 144267, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner to issue a written reprimand and place Ms. Brown's certificate on probation until her next renewal period. Ms. Brown must also complete an EVOC course before operating an ambulance and disclose to any and all EMS employers.

David M. Kase, Certificate Number 71639

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-392-BE100, David M. Kase, Certificate Number 71639, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner to suspend Mr. Kase's certification for six (6) months. Prior to reinstatement Mr. Kase shall complete a BCI criminal background check. Once reinstated, Mr. Kase shall be subject to a probationary period of three (3) years. While on probation Mr. Kase must disclose all convictions to any EMS employer and report any arrest to the Board within ten days.

Marvin G. Douglas, EMR Applicant Number 209061

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-23-E100, Marvin G. Douglas, EMR Applicant Number 209061, the Board issued an adjudication order approving the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner to deny Mr. Douglas's application for a certificate to practice.

Seth W. Teagle, Certificate Number 139443

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-133-E500, Seth W. Teagle, Certificate Number 139443, the Board issued an adjudication order modifying the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the recommendation of the hearing examiner to issue a written reprimand and be given credit for six (6) months' time served under a prior suspension imposed by his EMS employer. Mr. Teagle shall serve a probationary period until his next renewal period.

Goldman Hearings:

Faith N. Frazee, EMS Certificate Number 149494

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-35-E300, Faith N. Frazee, Certificate Number 149494, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Ms. Frazee failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Ms. Frazee's certification be revoked.

Randall Priest, EMS Certificate Number 106383

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-160-E300, Randall Priest, Certificate Number 106383, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Priest failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Mr. Priest's certifications be revoked.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 15, 2018

Alexei I. Skoropys, EMS Certificate Number 134383

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2016-280-E300, Alexei I. Skoropys, Certificate Number 134407, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Skoropys failed to comply with continuing education requirements as indicated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and that Mr. Skoropys's certification be revoked.

Justin M. Sparks, EMS Applicant Number 211613

In the matter of EMS Case Number 2017-418-E100, Justin M. Sparks, EMS Applicant Number 211613, the Board issued an adjudication order finding that Mr. Sparks has been convicted of two (2) felony counts of Breaking and Entering, and that Mr. Sparks's application for certification be denied.

Medical Transportation:

Elegant Eglo, Service Code Number 18-833-5

Violation: Lapse of Vehicle Insurance Coverage

Sanction: Written Reprimand, \$500 disciplinary fine, obey all local, state, and federal laws of this, and every other State of the United States.

Consent Agreements:

Summer Getzinger, EMS Certificate Number 138585

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Reinstatement of paramedic certification, provide proof of successful completion of all required continuing education hours with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Iain G. Bruce, EMS Certificate Number 154830

Violation: Professional Standards

Sanction: Written reprimand, obey all local, state, and federal laws of this, and every other State of the United States.

Darrell M. Dixon, EMS Certificate Number 165575

Violation: Felony conviction

Sanction: Indefinitely suspended for a minimum of three (3) years, may re-apply after three (3) years, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Dale F. Fulton, EMS Certificate Number 70267

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1000 fine disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 15, 2018

Shawn D. LaBelle, EMS Certificate Number 28528

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Staci E. Sheppard, EMS Certificate Number 153603

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must successfully complete anger management course as determined by a licensed professional within nine (9) months, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Kerri Smith, EMS Certificate Number 173540

Violation: Misdemeanor conviction involving moral turpitude

Sanction: Three (3) year probation, written reprimand, must submit *Bureau of Criminal Identification & Investigation Civilian Background Check* within 120 days, must submit results of fit-for-duty evaluation as determined by a licensed professional, must notify Division of any violations within ten (10) days, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

James W. Jackson, EMS Certificate Number 86778

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$1,000 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Katherine L. Allen, EMS Certificate Number 20370

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

George T. Cleveland, EMS Certificate Number 72429

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Lisa M. Oglesbee, EMS Certificate Number 128851

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.



State Board of Emergency Medical, Fire, and
Transportation Services
Disciplinary Actions
February 15, 2018

Travis R. David, EMS Certificate Number 126222

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Matthew O. Bradford, EMS Certificate Number 131587

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Justin M. Snyder, EMS Certificate Number 97833

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.

Alexander A. Gumucio, EMS Certificate Number 96130

Violation: Audit issues

Sanction: Written reprimand, \$250 disciplinary fine, must complete continuing education requirements, must provide documentation of continuing education with next renewal, and must disclose consent agreement to any and all EMS related employers.